REVIEW
Coupling end resection with the checkpoint response at DNA
double-strand breaks
Matteo Villa1 • Corinne Cassani1 • Elisa Gobbini1 • Diego Bonetti2 • Maria Pia Longhese1
Received: 5 February 2016 / Revised: 8 April 2016 / Accepted: 29 April 2016 / Published online: 3 May 2016
� Springer International Publishing 2016
Abstract DNA double-strand breaks (DSBs) are a nasty
form of damage that needs to be repaired to ensure genome

61:419–436. doi:10.1016/0092-8674(90)90524-I
9. Nairz K, Klein F (1997) mre11S-a yeast mutation that blocks
double-strand-break processing and permits nonhomologous
synapsis in meiosis. Genes Dev 11:2272–2290. doi:10.1101/gad.
11.17.2272
10. Tsubouchi H, Ogawa H (1998) A novel mre11 mutation impairs
processing of double-strand breaks of DNA during both mitosis
and meiosis. Mol Cell Biol 18:260–268
11. Furuse M, Nagase Y, Tsubouchi H et al (1998) Distinct roles of
two separable in vitro activities of yeast Mre11 in mitotic and
meiotic recombination. EMBO J 17:6412–6425. doi:10.1093/
emboj/17.21.6412
12. Moreau S, Ferguson JR, Symington LS (1999) The nuclease
activity of Mre11 is required for meiosis but not for mating type
switching, end joining, or telomere maintenance. Mol Cell Biol
19:556–566. doi:10.1128/MCB.19.1.556
13. Trujillo KM, Roh DH, Chen L et al (2003) Yeast Xrs2 binds
DNA and helps target Rad50 and Mre11 to DNA ends. J Biol
Chem 278:48957–48964. doi:10.1074/jbc.M309877200
14. Lisby M, Barlow JH, Burgess RC, Rothstein R (2004) Chore-

doi:10.1038/nsmb.2105
48. Aylon Y, Liefshitz B, Kupiec M (2004) The CDK regulates repair
of double-strand breaks by homologous recombination during the
cell cycle. EMBO J 23:4868–4875. doi:10.1038/sj.emboj.7600469
49. Ira G, Pellicioli A, Balijja A et al (2004) DNA end resection,
homologous recombination and DNA damage checkpoint acti-
vation require CDK1. Nature 431:1011–1017. doi:10.1038/
nature02964
50. Clerici M, Mantiero D, Lucchini G, Longhese MP (2005) The
Saccharomyces cerevisiae Sae2 protein promotes resection and
bridging of double strand break ends. J Biol Chem
280:38631–38638. doi:10.1074/jbc.M508339200
51. Tomita K, Matsuura A, Caspari T et al (2003) Competition
between the Rad50 complex and the Ku heterodimer reveals a
role for Exo1 in processing double-strand breaks but not
telomeres. Mol Cell Biol 23:5186–5197. doi:10.1128/MCB.23.
15.5186-5197.2003
52. Clerici M, Mantiero D, Guerini I et al (2008) The Yku70-Yku80
complex contributes to regulate double-strand break processing
and checkpoint activation during the cell cycle. EMBO Rep

15252/embr.201439764
56. Ferrari M, Dibitetto D, De Gregorio G et al (2015) Functional
interplay between the 53BP1-ortholog Rad9 and the Mre11
complex regulates resection, end-tethering and repair of a dou-
ble-strand break. PLoS Genet 11:e1004928. doi:10.1371/journal.
pgen.1004928
57. Pellicioli A, Foiani M (2005) Signal transduction: how Rad53
kinase is activated. Curr Biol 15:R769–R771. doi:10.1016/j.cub.
2005.08.057
58. Grenon M, Costelloe T, Jimeno S et al (2007) Docking onto
chromatin via the Saccharomyces cerevisiae Rad9 Tudor
domain. Yeast 24:105–119
59. Wysocki R, Javaheri A, Allard S et al (2005) Role of Dot1-
dependent histone H3 methylation in G1 and S phase DNA
damage checkpoint functions of Rad9. Mol Cell Biol
25:8430–8443. doi:10.1128/MCB.25.19.8430-8443.2005
60. Lazzaro F, Sapountzi V, Granata M et al (2008) Histone
methyltransferase Dot1 and Rad9 inhibit single-stranded DNA
accumulation at DSBs and uncapped telomeres. EMBO J
27:1502–1512. doi:10.1038/emboj.2008.81

77. You Z, Chahwan C, Bailis J et al (2005) ATM activation and its
recruitment to damaged DNA require binding to the C terminus
of Nbs1. Mol Cell Biol 25:5363–5379. doi:10.1128/MCB.25.13.
5363-5379.2005
78. Berkovich E, Monnat RJ, Kastan MB (2007) Roles of ATM and
NBS1 in chromatin structure modulation and DNA double-strand
break repair. Nat Cell Biol 9:683–690. doi:10.1038/ncb1599

romyces cerevisiae cdc13-1 mutants. Genetics 166:753–764.
doi:10.1534/genetics.166.2.753
86. Morin I, Ngo H-P, Greenall A et al (2008) Checkpoint-depen-
dent phosphorylation of Exo1 modulates the DNA damage
response. EMBO J 27:2400–2410. doi:10.1038/emboj.2008.171
87. Paciotti V, Lucchini G, Plevani P, Longhese MP (1998) Mec1p
is essential for phosphorylation of the yeast DNA damage
checkpoint protein Ddc1p, which physically interacts with
Mec3p. EMBO J 17:4199–4209. doi:10.1093/emboj/17.14.4199
88. Ngo GHP, Lydall D (2015) The 9-1-1 checkpoint clamp coor-
dinates resection at DNA double strand breaks. Nucleic Acids
Res 43:5017–5032. doi:10.1093/nar/gkv409
89. Baroni E, Viscardi V, Cartagena-Lirola H et al (2004) The
functions of budding yeast Sae2 in the DNA damage response
require Mec1- and Tel1-dependent phosphorylation. Mol Cell
Biol 24:4151–4165. doi:10.1128/MCB.24.10.4151-4165.2004
90. Cartagena-Lirola H, Guerini I, Viscardi V et al (2006) Budding
yeast Sae2 is an in vivo target of the Mec1 and Tel1 checkpoint
kinases during meiosis. Cell Cycle 5:1549–1559. doi:10.4161/
cc.5.14.2916